Dr. Marta Pérez, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 22-030 OF THE

SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING MS. SHERYL VERNIECE RAGOO FOR 35 YEARS OF SERVICE TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SHOOLS (M-

DCPS)

COMMITTEE: PERSONNEL, STUDENT, SCHOOL & COMMUNITY SUPPORT

**LINK TO STRATEGIC** 

PLAN: INFORMED, ENGAGED, & EMPOWERED STAKEHOLDERS

Ms. Sheryl V. Ragoo has had an exceptional career with M-DPCS for 35 years. Ms. Ragoo attended Little River Elementary, Miami Edison Middle, graduated high school from Miami Edison Senior in 1978, and attended Miami-Dade College for computer programming.

Ms. Ragoo began her career at Sabal Palm Elementary school and worked up the ranks from Data Input Specialist to Executive Secretary, Principal's secretary, administrative secretary, Superintendent Recording Secretary, and Manager of Board Members Office for the past four years.

Ms. Ragoo has been instrumental helping the board pivot during the pandemic transitioning online to in person, and Ms. Ragoo has been part of the successes and challenges in M-DCPS which include the Broad Prize in 2012, the largest education prize in the country.

Ms. Ragoo has been noted for her professionalism, helpfulness and kindness. She is the mother to Tiffany Morgan, Ebony Ragoo, and Jonathan Ragoo and grandmother to Kylie Ragoo-Jones. Jonathan and Ebony are both teachers. Jonathan is a 2<sup>nd</sup> grade teacher at Fulford Elementary School. Ebony is a senior high ESE teacher in the Marietta School System.

The Miami-Dade County School Board has deep appreciation to Ms. Ragoo for her amazing commitment and dedication to the M-DCPS. Ms. Ragoo is to be commended for her 35 years of service to the district.

ACTION PROPOSED BY DR. MARTA PÉREZ:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 22-030 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida Recognizing Ms. Sheryl Verniece Ragoo for 35 years of service to Miami-Dade County Public Schools.

## RESOLUTION NO. 22-030 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING MS. SHERYL VERNIECE RAGOO FOR 35 YEARS OF SERVICE TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WHEREAS, Ms. Sheryl Verniece Ragoo has had an exceptional 35 year career with M-DPCS; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Ragoo the product of the Miami-Dade County Public School District attended Little River Elementary, Miami Edison Middle, graduated high school from Miami Edison Senior in 1978, and later attended Miami-Dade College for computer programming; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Ragoo began her career at Sabal Palm Elementary school and worked up the ranks from Data Input Specialist to Executive Secretary, Principal's secretary, Administrative secretary, Superintendent Recording Secretary, and Manager of Board Members Office for the past four years; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Ragoo has worked arduously helping the board pivot during the pandemic from online to in person business; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Ragoo has been part of the successes and challenges in M-DCPS which include the Broad Prize in 2012, the largest education prize in the country; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Ragoo is known for her professionalism, helpfulness and kindness; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Ragoo is also the mother to Tiffany Morgan, Ebony Ragoo, and Jonathan Ragoo and grandmother to Kylie Ragoo-Jones; and

**WHEREAS**, The Miami-Dade County School Board has deep appreciation to Ms. Ragoo for her commitment and dedication to M-DCPS.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 22-030 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing Ms. Sheryl Verniece Ragoo for 35 years of service to Miami-Dade County Public Schools.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this twenty-second day of June, A. D. 2022

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:	CHAIR
Secretary	